GAS SUPPLIER SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Agreement made this [day] day of [month), 20[xx], between EnergyNortb Natural Gas, Inc., a New Hampshire

Corporation with a principal place of business at (address) (the "Company") and [name of supplier], a (state] corporation with

a principal place of business at (address] ("Supplier"). The Company and the Supplier is also individually referred to herein as

a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

BASIC UNDERSTANDINGS

Whereas, the Company operates as a natural gas local distribution company and provides firm transportation of third-

party gas on its distribution system; and

Whereas, the Company's Tariff (the "Tariff") on file with, and approved by, the New Hampshire Public Utilities

Commission (the "NHPUC") permits delivery service customers to assign their rights of nominating and scheduling delivery of

gas for transportation on the Company's system to a third-party natural gas supplier; and

Whereas, Supplier seeks to nominate and schedule delivery of gas for distribution on the Company's system on behalf

of one or more customers taking delivery service from the Company; and

Whereas, the Company's Tariff, Part III, Section 20.2.3, requires Supplier to enter into this Supplier Service Agreement

(the "Agreement") with the Company prior to the initiation of Supplier Service, as defined therein;

Now Therefore, the Parties hereto, each in consideration of the agreement of the other, do hereby agree as follows:

I. SCOPE AND APPLICATION

- 1.0 This Agreement shall be subject to the Company's Tariff as on file with the NHPUC and in effect from time to time.
 The Company's Tariff and applicable Rate Schedules are hereby incorporated by reference as though directly set forth herein. In the event the terms of this Agreement conflict with the Company's Tariff, the Tariff shall control.
- 1.1 This Agreement is intended for use between the Company and natural gas suppliers providing service to customers on the Company's distribution system, and may not be waived, altered, amended, or modified, except as provided herein.
- 1.2 Exhibits A and B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, include additional terms that are a part of this Agreement.

II. DEFINITIONS

2.0 Any capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein shall be as defined in the Tariff or as stated in the NHPUC's regulations.

III. TERM

- 3.0 This Agreement shall become effective on the date hereof (the "Effective Date") and shall continue in full force and effect from month to month unless terminated by either Party by written notice given no less than thirty (30) days prior to the desired termination date, or unless otherwise agreed by the Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties agree to abide by all terms of this Agreement until any transactions that are outstanding at the time of termination are completed, including, but not limited to, the payment by Supplier to the Company of any and all outstanding balances.
- Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Agreement or in the Company's Tariff, any Party, by written notice to the other Party (the "Breaching Party") may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, with respect to such Breaching Party or suspend further performance without terminating this Agreement upon the occurrence of any of the following:(a) the Breaching Party terminates or suspends doing business; (b) the Breaching Party becomes subject to any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding under federal or state law (unless removed or dismissed within sixty (60) days from the filing thereof), or becomes insolvent, becomes subject to direct control of a transferee, receiver or similar authority, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (c) the Breaching Party commits a material breach of any of its obligations under this Agreement or the Tariff and has not cured such breach within fifteen (15) days after receipt of a written notice from the other Party specifying the nature of such.

Original ATTACHMENT A Page 3 of 14

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

3.2 Consistent with the provisions of Part III, Section 20.3.8 of the Company's Tariff, the Company also maintains the right

to terminate the Supplier's eligibility to act as a Supplier. on the Company's system in the event that Supplier fails to

comply with or perform any of the obligations on its part established in the Tariff or in this Agreement, including but

not limited to, failure to deliver gas or to make payment of amounts due to the Company.

3.3 Notwithstanding the Effective Date, Supplier acknowledges and agrees that the Company is obligated to provide

services pursuant to this Agreement only upon full satisfaction, or the Company's express written waiver, of the

Conditions Precedent set forth in Article IV of this Agreement.

3.4 No delay by either Party in enforcing any of its rights hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such rights, nor shall a

waiver of one default be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent default.

3.5 The enumeration of the foregoing remedies shall not be deemed a waiver of any other remedies to which either Party is

legally entitled.

IV. CONDITIONS PRECEDENT

4.0 The following requirements shall be conditions precedent to the Company's obligations hereunder:

(a) Supplier shall provide the Company with all information requested in Exhibits A and B attached hereto and

incorporated herein;

(b) Pursuant to Part Ill, Section 20.3.1 of the Company's Tariff, the Company shall confirm the Supplier's

creditworthiness. In the event that Supplier has not demonstrated to the Company's satisfaction that it has met

the Company's credit evaluation standards, the Company will identify such deficiencies to the Supplier, and

the Supplier shall provide financial assurances as required by the Company consistent with the provisions of

Part III, Section 20.3.3;

Original ATTACHMENT A
Page 4 of 14

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

(c) Pursuant to Part III, Section 20.2.3 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall register with the NHPUC and

provide evidence of such to the Company on an annual basis;

(d) Pursuant to Part III, Section 20.2.3 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall demonstrate to the Company that it

is an approved shipper on the upstream pipelines and underground storage facilities on which the Company

will assign capacity;

(e) Pursuant to Part Ill, Section 12.2.1 of the Company's Tariff, where Supplier elects to utilize the Standard

Complete Billing Services from the Company, Supplier shall furnish to the Company a complete schedule of

its relevant rates and rate pricing options for Supplier Service in written form or in an electronic format

reasonably acceptable to the Company, at Company's option, no less than ten (10) Business Days prior to

initial Customer enrollment for any such rate or prior to a change in Supplier's existing rates or five (5)

Business Days prior to a change in rate pricing options.

(f) Prior to Customer Enrollment, Supplier shall successfully complete testing of the business-transaction

communication protocols established by the Company, which may include communication by fax or

telephone, electronic transactions as specified by the Company, or any other applicable communication

requirements set forth by the Company.

V. SUPPLIER CERTIFICATION

5.0 In addition to the requirements listed in Section IV of this Agreement, and pursuant to Part III, Section 20.3.2 of the

Company's Tariff, the Supplier hereby affirms the following:

(a) Supplier is not operating under any chapter of bankruptcy laws and is not subject to liquidation or debt

reduction procedures under state laws, such as an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or any information

creditors' committee agreement.

(b) Supplier is not aware of any change in business conditions that would cause a substantial deterioration in its

financial conditions, a condition of insolvency, or the inability to exist as an ongoing business entity.

(c) Supplier has no delinquent balances outstanding for services previously provided by the Company, and

Supplier has paid its account according to the established

Original ATTACHMENT A
Page 5 of 14

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

terms and not made deductions or withheld payment for claims not authorized by contract.

(d) No significant collection lawsuits or judgments are outstanding that would materially affect Supplier's ability to remain solvent as a business entity.

- (e) Supplier's New Hampshire business advertising and marketing materials conform to all applicable New Hampshire state and federal laws and regulations.
- 5.1 Supplier shall promptly notify Company of any material change in its financial condition as it relates to Supplier's creditworthiness or solvency as a business enterprise.
- In the event that the NHPUC enacts regulations whereby Supplier must register with the NHPUC, Supplier shall notify Company within twenty-four (24) hours in writing in the event that its registration as a Competitive Supplier is acted upon by the NHPUC in such a way that it materially affects Supplier's performance under this Agreement, including but not limited to suspension, revocation, modification, or non-renewal. Consistent with Part III, Section 20.3.8 of the Company's Tariff, revocation or non-renewal of Supplier's registration shall be grounds for immediate termination of this Agreement by Company.

VI. NOMINATIONS AND SCHEDULING

- 6.0 The Company and Supplier, pursuant to the Company's Tariff on file with the NHPUC and the terms of this Agreement, agree to exchange and act on information regarding the nomination and scheduling of gas for transportation on behalf of Supplier's customers.
- Supplier acknowledges and agrees that its transportation rights under this Agreement are solely those that have been assigned to it by the Customer pursuant to the Company's Tariff. Supplier further agrees that the Company shall have no obligation to honor any nomination or scheduling request from Supplier that, in the Company's sole judgment, exceeds the scope of Supplier's assigned rights or where such nominations or requests could be reasonably refused, directly or indirectly, based on the terms of this Agreement or the Company's Tariff.
- Pursuant to Part III, Sections 9.3.2 and 10.3.3 of the Company's Tariff, nominations will be communicated to the Company in accordance with the terms of this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit A.
- In the event of a discrepancy between the volume nominated to the Company by Supplier and the volume confirmed by the Company, the discrepancy shall be allocated between and among Supplier's Aggregation Pools and/or Customers in accordance with the Pre-Determined Allocation Method set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto. In the event that the Supplier has not provided the Company with a Pre-Determined Allocation Method, the discrepancy will be allocated consistent with the provisions of the Company's Tariff.

VII. CAPACITY ASSIGNMENTS

- 7.0 The Supplier's Maximum Daily Peaking Quantity ("MDPQ") may be modified during the calendar year in accordance with the provisions of Part III, Sections 11.0 and 14.0 of the Company's Tariff. Company will notify Supplier prior to the effective date of such changes.
- Pursuant to Part III, Section 11.9.2 of the Company's Tariff, the quantity of each Company Managed Supply assigned to Supplier may be modified during the calendar year in accordance with Part III, Sections 11.4 and 11.8 of the Company's Tariff. Company will notify Supplier prior to the effective date of such changes.
- 7.2 In accordance with Part Ill, Sections 11.0 and 14.0 of the Company's Tariff, the quantity of Capacity assigned to Supplier may be modified during the calendar year. In addition, the Company shall have the right to adjust a Customer's total capacity quantity C'TCQ") if the Company determines that the TCQ calculation is in error or is

otherwise not calculated in accordance with the provisions of Part III, Sections 11.3.2.

Pursuant to Part Ill, Section 11.10.2 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall provide notice to the Company of its designation of contracts to be managed by the Company for cost mitigation purposes by the means set forth in Exhibit B.

VII. <u>LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY</u> (RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE)

IX. BILLING AND PAYMENT

- 9.0 Bills, fees and charges for services provided by the Company, including, but not limited to, monthly cashouts, monthly imbalance charges, daily imbalance charges, and any other applicable charges set forth in the Tariff or in this Agreement, shall be rendered to Supplier on a monthly basis and shall be due upon receipt of said bill, unless otherwise specified in Exhibit A.
 - In addition to any other right or remedy available to the Company, Supplier's failure to make payment within ten (10) days of the posting date on the bill shall result in the addition of interest on any unpaid balance calculated at the maximum monthly rate allowable by the Company's Tariff. Interest shall accrue commencing from the date said bill was posted. The posting date is the date the bill is transmitted to Supplier. The bill may also be transmitted electronically if agreed to between the Parties in Exhibit A.
- 9.1 The Company shall have the right to deduct any amounts owed by Supplier to the Company for such services, which are thirty (30) days or more past due, from any amounts collected in the normal course of business by the Company on the Supplier's behalf. Amounts subject to a good faith dispute will not be subject to deduction.
- 9.2 The Parties agree to cooperate and provide each other with necessary documentation relating to any transactions resulting hereunder, including but not limited to, applicable sales or other tax exemptions. The Parties agree that Supplier's failure to comply with the provisions of this Article IX shall constitute default of payment under the Tariff and expose Supplier to liability thereunder as well as under this Agreement.
- 9.3 Consistent with the provisions of Part III, Sections 20.3.1 and 20.3.3 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall satisfy the creditworthiness standards established by the Company. In the event the Supplier has not demonstrated satisfaction of the Company's creditworthiness standards, the

Supplier shall provide, upon ten (10) days written notice from the Company, financial assurance in the form of an advance deposit, letter of credit, surety bond or financial guaranty from a parent company, as reasonably determined by the Company. The amount of any such financial assurance required by the Company shall be calculated in accordance with the provisions of Part III, Section 20.3.3 of the Company's Tariff. The Company shall review Supplier's satisfaction of the Company's creditworthiness standards every twelve (12) months during the term of this Agreement giving consideration to Supplier's payment history in the preceding twelve-month period. Upon the request of Supplier, the Company shall exercise its sole reasonable discretion to determine whether a change in the form of financial assurance is warranted. In the event that the Company requires financial assurances in the form of a deposit, such deposits shall accrue interest in accordance with the Company's Tariff. Such deposit shall be returned to Supplier within thirty (30) days of the expiration or termination of this Agreement, provided that Supplier is not in default under this Agreement. The Company may deduct from the deposit any amount payable to the Company by Supplier under this Agreement, which has not been paid by the Supplier when due, unless such non-payment relates to a documented billing dispute between Supplier and the Company. Such deduction may be taken by the Company without notice or demand of any kind and the Company may, in its sole discretion, apply such deposit against any amount then due and payable. In the event that Company applies all or any portion of such deposit, Supplier shall deposit such sums as are necessary to replenish the security deposit to its maximum amount, within ten (10) days' notice of such deduction and application.

X. REPRESENTATIONS

- 10.0 Each Party represents that it is and shall remain in compliance with all applicable laws, tariffs, and NHPUC regulations during the term of this Agreement.
- 10.1 Each person executing this Agreement for the respective Parties represents and warrants that he or she has authority to bind that Party.
- 10.2 Each Party represents that (a) it has the full power and authority to execute, deliver, and perform this Agreement; (b) the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or other action by such Party; and (c) this Agreement constitutes that Party's legal, valid and binding obligation, enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms.

Original ATTACHMENT A
Page 9 of 14

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

10.3 Each Party shall exercise all reasonable care, diligence and good faith in the performance of its duties pursuant to this Agreement, and carry out its duties in accordance with applicable recognized professional standards.

XI. NONDISCLOSURE

- 11.0 Neither Party may disclose any Confidential Information obtained pursuant to this Agreement to any third Party, including affiliates of such Party, without the express prior written consent of the other Party. As used herein, the term "Confidential Information" shall include, but not be limited to, all business, financial, and commercial information pertaining to the Parties, Customers of either or both Parties, Suppliers for either Party, personnel of either Party; any trade secrets; and other information of a similar nature; whether written or in intangible form that is marked proprietary or confidential with the appropriate owner's name.
- 11.1 Confidential Information shall not include information known to either Party prior to obtaining the same from the other Party, information in the public domain, or information obtained by a Party from a third party who did not, directly or indirectly, receive the same from the other Party to this Agreement or from a Party who was under an obligation of confidentiality to the other Party to this Agreement, or information developed by either Party independent of any Confidential Information. The receiving Party shall use the higher of the standard of care that the receiving Party uses to preserve its own Confidential Information or a reasonable standard of care to prevent unauthorized use or disclosure of such Confidential Information. Each receiving Party shall, upon termination of this Agreement or at any time upon the request of the disclosing Party, promptly return or destroy all Confidential Information of the disclosing Party then in its possession.
- 11.2 Notwithstanding the preceding, Confidential Information may be disclosed to any governmental, judicial or regulatory authority requiring such Confidential Information pursuant to any applicable law, regulation, ruling, or order, provided that: (a) such Confidential Information is submitted under any applicable provision, if any, for confidential treatment by such governmental, judicial or regulatory authority; and (b) prior to such disclosure, the other Party is given prompt notice of the disclosure requirement so that it may take whatever action it deems appropriate, including intervention in any proceeding and the seeking of any injunction to prohibit such disclosure.

11.3 No provision of this Agreement shall prohibit the Company from communicating to its Customers and prospective customers, information regarding Supplier's eligibility to conduct business on the Company's distribution system. In addition, obligations under this Article XI shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

XII. <u>LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION</u>

- 12.0 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Force Majeure provisions set forth in Part III, Section 17 of the Company's Tariff are incorporated by reference as if set forth herein.
- 12.1 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the liability and indemnification provisions in Part III, Section 17 of the Company's Tariff are incorporated by reference as if set forth herein.
- 12.2 For purposes of such liability and indemnification, however, the Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in such Tariff prohibits one Party from impleading the other Party as a third-party defendant, whether or not one or both Parties are named as defendants in the initial claim of a third party. The third-party claim shall be stayed pending resolution of any dispute regarding liability and indemnification under this Agreement. Such resolution shall be final and binding upon the Parties only after agreement between the Parties or after entry of a final judgment, after any further appeals of a court of competent jurisdiction to which any appeal may have been taken from the determination of the arbitrator(s).
- 12.3 The Parties acknowledge and agree that for purposes of Part III, Section 17 the Company's Tariff, a Party seeking recovery from the other Party in connection with the performance of its obligations of the Tariff shall not be entitled to recovery where its own negligent acts or omissions contribute to or cause such damages, costs, fines, penalties or liabilities.
- 12.4 The Parties expressly acknowledge and agree that the dispute resolution provision in Article XIII of this Agreement shall apply to any and all disputes arising under this Article, including, without limitation, those disputes that arise as a result of either of the Parties being named as a defendant in the primary action or being named as a third-party defendant by a defendant in the primary action.
- 12.5 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or the Tariff to the contrary, in no event shall any Party hereto be liable to any other Party hereto for indirect, consequential, punitive, special, or exemplary damages under any theory of law that is now or may in the future be in effect, including without limitation: contract, tort, N.H.R.S.A. Ch. 358-A, strict liability, or negligence.

Original ATTACHMENT A Page 11 of 14

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

12.6 Notwithstanding the availability of other remedies at law or in equity, either Party hereto shall be entitled to specific

performance to remedy a breach of this Agreement by the other Party.

12.7 Supplier further agrees that it shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company with respect to any claim, suit,

damages or costs of any kind arising from any action or inaction of the Company in reliance upon the nominations,

scheduling instructions or other communications from Supplier. The Parties agree that reliance on such instructions and

communications shall be deemed reasonable and shall not constitute negligence.

12.8 The provisions of this Article XII shall survive the termination of this Agreement.

XIII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION

13.0 Disputes hereunder shall be reduced to writing and referred to the Parties' representatives for resolution. The Parties'

representatives shall meet and make all reasonable efforts to resolve the dispute. Pending resolution, the Parties shall

continue to fulfill their obligations under this Agreement in good faith, unless this Agreement has been suspended or

terminated. If the Parties fail to resolve the dispute within thirty (30) days, they may mutually agree to pursue

mediation or arbitration to resolve such issues.

13.1 The interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be in accordance with and controlled by the laws of the

State of New Hampshire, without regard to the doctrines governing choice of law. All disputes arising hereunder shall

be brought either before the NHPUC or the state courts of the State of New Hampshire.

XIV. COMMUNICATIONS

14.1 Except as otherwise provided herein, any notices given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered

to the Company as set forth in Exhibit A, by hand or sent by (a) certified mail, return receipt requested, first class

postage prepaid, (b) telecopy, or (c) a nationally recognized courier service. Notices and other communications to

Supplier shall also be addressed as shown on Exhibit A. Notices given hereunder shall be deemed to have been given

upon receipt or any refusal to accept; telecopied notices shall be deemed to have been given upon confirmation of their

receipt.

Original ATTACHMENT A Page 12 of 14

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

14.1 All communications required by the Company's Tariff shall be made in accordance with the schedule listed in Exhibit

A. Information on active Company fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall be posted on the Company's Internet

Website at http://www.[company].com.

XV. ENFORCEABILITY

- 15.0 In the event that any portion or part of this Agreement is deemed invalid, against public policy, void or otherwise unenforceable by a court of law, the validity and enforceability of the remaining portions thereof shall otherwise be fully enforceable.
- No waiver by any Party of any one or more defaults by the other Party in the performance of any provision of this

 Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any other present or future default, whether of a like or different character. No delay by either Party in enforcing any of its rights hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such rights.

XVI. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION

- Any entity that shall succeed by purchase, merger or consolidation to the assets and properties, substantially or as an entity, of either Party hereto shall be entitled to the rights and shall be subject to the obligations of its predecessor in interest under this Agreement.
- 16.1 Either Party may, without relieving itself of its obligations under this Agreement, assign any of its rights or obligations hereunder to an affiliated entity, but otherwise no assignment of this Agreement or any of the rights or obligations hereunder shall be made unless there first shall have been obtained the written consent of the other Party. No assignment by Supplier shall take effect until the assignee has met the requirements of Article IV hereunder. No assignment of this Agreement shall relieve the assigning Party of any of its obligations under this Agreement until such obligations have been assumed by the assignee.
- 16.2 The restrictions on assignment contained herein shall not in any way prevent either Party from pledging or mortgaging its rights as security for its indebtedness.
- In addition, either Party may subcontract its duties under this Agreement to a subcontractor provided that the subcontracting Party shall remain fully responsible as a principal and not as a guarantor for performance of any subcontracted duties, and shall serve as the point of contact between its subcontractor and the other Party, and the subcontractor shall meet the requirements of any applicable laws, rules, regulations, and Tariff. The assigning or subcontracting Party shall provide the other Party with thirty (30) calendar days' prior written notice of any such subcontracting or assignment, which notice shall include such information about the subcontractor as the other Party shall reasonably require.

XVII. MISCELLANEOUS

- 17.0 This Agreement, all Exhibits and attachments hereto and all documents referenced herein, constitute the entire agreement between the Parties and supersedes all other agreements, communications, and representations. Paragraph headings are for convenience only and are not to be construed as part of this Agreement.
- 17.1 Unless otherwise provided herein, no modification of, or supplement to, the terms and provisions stated in this Agreement shall be or become effective without the written consent of both Parties.

17.2 This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an original but all of which shall constitute one and the same document.

In witness whereof, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as of the date above.

[SUPPLIER]	
Ву	
Title	
[COMPANY]	
Ву	
T:41a	

				- 6	

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 - GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A
Page 1 of 14

Formatted: Left
Formatted: All caps

Formatted: Number of columns: 2

Formatted: Right

Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

GAS SUPPLIER SERVICE AGREEMENT

This Agreement made this [day] day of [month), 20[xx], between EnergyNorth Natural Gas,

Inc. National Grid NH, a New Hampshire Corporation with a principal place of business at

(address) (the "Company") and [name of supplier],

a (state] corporation with a principal place of business at (address] ("Supplier"). The Company and the

Supplier is also individually referred to herein as a "Party" or collectively as the "Parties."

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Left, Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Left, Indent: First line: 0.5", Line

spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Line spacing: Double

BASIC UNDERSTANDINGS

Whereas, the Company operates as a natural gas local distribution company and provides firm

transportation of third-party gas on its distribution system; and

Whereas, the Company's Tariff (the "Tariff") on file with, and approved by, the New Hampshire

Public Utilities Commission (the "NHPUC") permits delivery service customers to assign their rights of

nominating and scheduling delivery of gas for transportation on the Company's system to a third-party

natural gas supplier; and

Whereas, Supplier seeks to nominate and schedule delivery of gas for distribution on the

Company's system on behalf of one or more customers taking delivery service from the Company; and

Whereas, the Company's Tariff, Part III, Section 20.2.3, requires Supplier to enter into this

Supplier Service Agreement (the "Agreement") with the Company prior to the initiation of Supplier

Service, as defined therein;

Now Therefore, the Parties hereto, each in consideration of the agreement of the other, do hereby

agree as follows:

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt, Not Bold

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Indent: First line: 0.5", Line

spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Indent: First line: 0.5", Line

spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Indent: First line: 0.5", Line

spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Indent: First line: 0.5", Line

spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Tomatted. Font. 10.5 pt

Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Indent: First line: 0.5", Line

spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

NHPUC No. 6 GAS
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

 Dated:
 July 03, 2012

 Effective:
 July 03, 2012

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 10.5 pt

NHDUC No. 6 GAS

ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – Gas LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A
Page 2 of 14

I. SCOPE AND APPLICATION

This Agreement shall be subject to the Company's Tariff as on file with the NHPUC and in effect from time to time.

The Company's Tariff and applicable Rate Schedules are hereby incorporated by reference as though directly set forth herein. In the event the terms of this Agreement conflict with the Company's Tariff, the Tariff shall control.

- 1.1 This Agreement is intended for use between the Company and natural gas suppliers providing service to customers on the Company's distribution system, and may not be waived, altered, amended, or modified, except as provided herein.
- 1.2 Exhibits A and B, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, include additional terms that are a part of this Agreement.

II. DEFINITIONS

2.0 Any capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined herein shall be as defined in the Tariff or as stated in the NHPUC's regulations.

III. TERM

- This Agreement shall become effective on the date hereof (the "Effective Date") and shall continue in full force and effect from month to month unless terminated by either Party by written notice given no less than thirty (30) days prior to the desired termination date, or unless otherwise agreed by the Parties. Notwithstanding the foregoing, the Parties agree to abide by all terms of this Agreement until any transactions that are outstanding at the time of termination are completed, including, but not limited to, the payment by Supplier to the Company of any and all outstanding balances.
 - Notwithstanding anything to the contrary elsewhere in this Agreement or in the Company's Tariff, any Party, by written notice to the other Party (the "Breaching Party") may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, with respect to such Breaching Party or suspend further performance without terminating this Agreement upon the occurrence of any of the following:(a) the Breaching Party terminates or suspends doing business; (b) the Breaching Party becomes subject to any bankruptcy or insolvency proceeding under federal or state law (unless removed or dismissed within sixty (60) days from the filing thereof), or becomes insolvent, becomes subject to direct control of a transferee, receiver or similar authority, or makes an assignment for the benefit of creditors; or (c) the Breaching Party commits a material breach of any of its obligations under this Agreement or the Tariff and has not cured such breach within fifteen (15) days after receipt of a written notice from the other Party specifying the nature of such.

<u>Dated:</u> <u>July 03, 2012</u> <u>Effective:</u> <u>July 03, 2012</u> Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

0.5", Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Left, Indent: Left: 0", Hanging:

Formatted: Left, Indent: Left: 0", Hanging: 0.5", Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New

Roman, 10.5 pt

Formatted: Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Left, Indent: Left: 0", Hanging:

0.5", Line spacing: Double

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

.

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Space After: 0 pt, Line spacing: single, Tab stops: 0.75", Left

Formatted: Space After: 0 pt, Line spacing:

single

3.1

NHPU	JC No. (GAS ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A	
		GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.	_
		Original ATTACHMENT A	Formatted: Number of columns: 2
LIBER	RTY UT	LITIES Page 3 of 14	Formatted: Right
			Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
3.2	Consis	tent with the provisions of Part III, Section 20.3.8 of the Company's Tariff, the Company also maintains the right	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	to term	ninate the Supplier's eligibility to act as a Supplier. on the Company's system in the event that Supplier fails to	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	to term	made the Supplier's engionity to act as a Supplier. On the Company's system in the event that Supplier rans to	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	compl	with or perform any of the obligations on its part established in the Tariff or in this Agreement, including but	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	not lin	nited to, failure to deliver gas or to make payment of amounts due to the Company.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
3.3	Notwi	thstanding the Effective Date, Supplier acknowledges and agrees that the Company is obligated to provide	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	service	es pursuant to this Agreement only upon full satisfaction, or the Company's express written waiver, of the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Condi	cions Precedent set forth in Article IV of this Agreement.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
3.4	No de	ay by either Party in enforcing any of its rights hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such rights, nor shall a	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	waive	of one default be deemed a waiver of any other or subsequent default.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
3.5	The er	numeration of the foregoing remedies shall not be deemed a waiver of any other remedies to which either Party is	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	legally	entitled.	
		IV. <u>CONDITIONS PRECEDENT</u>	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
4.0	The fo	llowing requirements shall be conditions precedent to the Company's obligations hereunder:	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	(a)	Supplier shall provide the Company with all information requested in Exhibits A and B attached hereto and	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		incorporated herein;	
	(b)	Pursuant to Part Ill, Section 20.3.1 of the Company's Tariff, the Company shall confirm the Supplier's	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		creditworthiness. In the event that Supplier has not demonstrated to the Company's satisfaction that it has met	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		the Company's credit evaluation standards, the Company will identify such deficiencies to the Supplier, and	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		the Company's Acut evaluation standards, the Company will identify such deficiencies to the Supplier, and	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		the Supplier shall provide financial assurances as required by the Company consistent with the provisions of	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		Part III Section 20 3 3	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

<u>Dated:</u> <u>July 03, 2012</u>

Part III, Section 20.3.3;

NHPUC No. 6 GAS
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.
Effective: July 03, 2012

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt, Bold

NHPUC No. 6 GAS
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.
N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A Page 4 of 14

		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
(c)	Pursuant to Part III, Section 20.2.3 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall register with the NHPUC and	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	provide evidence of such to the Company on an annual basis;	
(d)	Pursuant to Part III, Section 20.2.3 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall demonstrate to the Company that it	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	is an approved shipper on the upstream pipelines and underground storage facilities on which the Company	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	will assign capacity;	
(e)	Pursuant to Part Ill, Section 12.2.1 of the Company's Tariff, where Supplier elects to utilize the Standard	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Complete Billing Services from the Company, Supplier shall furnish to the Company a complete schedule of	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	its relevant rates and rate pricing options for Supplier Service in written form or in an electronic format	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	reasonably acceptable to the Company, at Company's option, no less than ten (10) Business Days prior to	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	initial Customer enrollment for any such rate or prior to a change in Supplier's existing rates or five (5)	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Business Days prior to a change in rate pricing options.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
(f)	Prior to Customer Enrollment, Supplier shall successfully complete testing of the business-transaction	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	communication protocols established by the Company, which may include communication by fax or	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	telephone, electronic transactions as specified by the Company, or any other applicable communication	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	requirements set forth by the Company.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	V. SUPPLIER CERTIFICATION	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
T.,	ition to the manifestation of the disc Continuous Washing Associated and associated Death W. Continuous 20, 2,2 of the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
in add	ition to the requirements listed in Section IV of this Agreement, and pursuant to Part III, Section 20.3.2 of the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Comp	any's Tariff, the Supplier hereby affirms the following:	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
July 1	, 2009	
(a)	Supplier is not operating under any chapter of bankruptcy laws and is not subject to liquidation or debt	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	reduction procedures under state laws, such as an assignment for the benefit of creditors, or any information	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	creditors' committee agreement.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
(b)	Supplier is not aware of any change in business conditions that would cause a substantial deterioration in its	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	financial conditions, a condition of insolvency, or the inability to exist as an ongoing business entity.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
(c)	Supplier has no delinquent balances outstanding for services previously provided by the Company, and	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Supplier has paid its account according to the established	

NHPUC No. 6 GAS

ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A

Original ATTACHMENT A

Formatted: Line spacing: single, No

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

of this Agreement by Company.

<u>Dated:</u> <u>July 03, 2012</u> <u>Effective:</u> <u>July 03, 2012</u>

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS

widow/orphan control **LIBERTY UTILITIES** Page 5 of 14 Formatted: Number of columns: 2 Formatted: Right, Line spacing: single, No terms and not made deductions or withheld payment for claims not authorized by contract. widow/orphan control Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt (d) No significant collection lawsuits or judgments are outstanding that would materially affect Supplier's ability Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt to remain solvent as a business entity. Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Supplier's New Hampshire business advertising and marketing materials conform to all applicable New (e) Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Hampshire state and federal laws and regulations. 5.1 Supplier shall promptly notify Company of any material change in its financial condition as it relates to Supplier's Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt creditworthiness or solvency as a business enterprise. 5.2 In the event that the NHPUC enacts regulations whereby Supplier must register with the NHPUC, Supplier shall notify Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Company within twenty-four (24) hours in writing in the event that its registration as a Competitive Supplier is acted Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt upon by the NHPUC in such a way that it materially affects Supplier's performance under this Agreement, including Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt but not limited to suspension, revocation, modification, or non-renewal. Consistent with Part III, Section 20.3.8 of Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt the Company's Tariff, revocation or non-renewal of Supplier's registration shall be grounds for immediate termination Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

NHPUC No. 6 GAS

ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

 Dated:
 July 03, 2012

 Effective:
 July 03, 2012

Formatted: Tab stops: 0.75", Left

Formatted: Tab stops: 0.75", Left

11111	UC No. 6 GAS ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A	
	ONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. 2.U.C. No. 7 – GAS Original ATTACHMENT A	Formatted: Number of columns: 2
	RTY UTILITIES Page 6 of 14	Formatted: Right, Line spacing: single
	VI. NOMINATIONS AND SCHEDULING	Formatted: Line spacing: single
6.0	The Company and Supplier, pursuant to the Company's Tariff on file with the NHPUC and the terms of this	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
i	A	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
İ	Agreement, agree to exchange and act on information regarding the nomination and scheduling of gas for	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
ı	transportation on behalf of Supplier's customers.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
6.1	Supplier acknowledges and agrees that its transportation rights under this Agreement are solely those that have been	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
ı	assigned to it by the Customer pursuant to the Company's Tariff. Supplier further agrees that the Company shall have	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
İ	no obligation to honor any nomination or scheduling request from Supplier that, in the Company's sole judgment,	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	exceeds the scope of Supplier's assigned rights or where such nominations or requests could be reasonably refused,	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
İ	directly or indirectly, based on the terms of this Agreement or the Company's Tariff.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
6.2	Pursuant to Part III, Sections 9.3.2 and 10.3.3 of the Company's Tariff, nominations will be communicated to the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	Company in accordance with the terms of this Agreement as set forth in Exhibit A.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
6.3	In the event of a discrepancy between the volume nominated to the Company by Supplier and the volume confirmed by	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	the Company, the discrepancy shall be allocated between and among Supplier's Aggregation Pools and/or Customers in	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	accordance with the Pre-Determined Allocation Method set forth in Exhibit B, attached hereto. In the event that the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
İ	Supplier has not provided the Company with a Pre-Determined Allocation Method, the discrepancy will be allocated	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
I	consistent with the provisions of the Company's Tariff.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
I	VII. <u>CAPACITY ASSIGNMENTS</u>	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
7.0	The Supplier's Maximum Daily Peaking Quantity ("MDPQ") may be modified during the calendar year in accordance	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	with the provisions of Part Ill, Sections 11.0 and 14.0 of the Company's Tariff. Company will notify Supplier prior to	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
ĺ	the effective date of such changes.	
7.1	Pursuant to Part III, Section 11.9.2 of the Company's Tariff, the quantity of each Company Managed Supply assigned	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	to Supplier may be modified during the calendar year in accordance with Part III, Sections 11.4 and 11.8 of the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	Company's Tariff. Company will notify Supplier prior to the effective date of such changes.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
7.2	In accordance with Part Ill, Sections 11.0 and 14.0 of the Company's Tariff, the quantity of Capacity assigned to	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
1	Supplier may be modified during the calendar year. In addition, the Company shall have the right to adjust a	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
I	Customer's total capacity quantity CTCQ") if the Company determines that the TCQ calculation is in error or is	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Dated: Effecti		Formatted: Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0", Line spacing: single, Tab stops: 0.75", Left
<u> </u>	10. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 20. 2	

_			_		_	 			_		_		_	
1	١.	П	ш	П	D	1	٠,	N	.1,	6	12	۸	· C	٠.

NHPUC No. 6 GAS
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.
N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A Page 7 of 14

Formatted: Right

Formatted: Number of columns: 2

	otherwise not calculated in accordance with the provisions of Part Ill, Sections 11.3.2.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
7.3	Pursuant to Part Ill, Section 11.10.2 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall provide notice to the Company of its	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
7.5	1 arsuant to 1 art m, section 11.10.2 of the Company's 1 arm, supplier shart provide notice to the Company of its	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	designation of contracts to be managed by the Company for cost mitigation purposes by the means set forth in Exhibit	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	B.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	VII LEIZE DI ANIZ INTERNITIONALI V	
	VII. <u>LEFT BLANK INTENTIONALLY</u> (RESERVED FOR FUTURE USE)	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
· I	IV. DILLING AND DAVAGNIT	
	IX. <u>BILLING AND PAYMENT</u>	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
9.0	Bills, fees and charges for services provided by the Company, including, but not limited to, monthly cashouts, monthly	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	imbalance charges, daily imbalance charges, and any other applicable charges set forth in the Tariff or in this	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		Tormattea. Toric. 10.0 pt
	Agreement, shall be rendered to Supplier on a monthly basis and shall be due upon receipt of said bill, unless otherwise	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	specified in Exhibit A	Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New
	In addition to any other right or remedy available to the Company, Supplier's failure to make payment within ten (10)	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	in addition to any other right of remedy available to the company, supplier s failure to make payment within ten (10)	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	days of the posting date on the bill shall result in the addition of interest on any unpaid balance calculated at the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	maximum monthly rate allowable by the Company's Tariff. Interest shall accrue commencing from the date said bill	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	was posted. The posting date is the date the bill is transmitted to Supplier. The bill may also be transmitted	Formatted, Font, 10 F nt
		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	electronically if agreed to between the Parties in Exhibit A.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
9.1	The Company shall have the right to deduct any amounts owed by Supplier to the Company for such services, which	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	are thirty (30) days or more past due, from any amounts collected in the normal course of business by the Company on	(5
	are unity (50) days of more past due, from any amounts confected in the normal course of business by the Company on	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	the Supplier's behalf. Amounts subject to a good faith dispute will not be subject to deduction.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
9.2	The Parties agree to cooperate and provide each other with necessary documentation relating to any transactions	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	resulting hereunder, including but not limited to, applicable sales or other tax exemptions. The Parties agree that	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Supplier's failure to comply with the provisions of this Article IX shall constitute default of payment under the Tariff	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	and expose Supplier to liability thereunder as well as under this Agreement.	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
9.3	Consistent with the provisions of Part Ill, Sections 20.3.1 and 20.3.3 of the Company's Tariff, Supplier shall satisfy the	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	creditworthiness standards established by the Company. In the event the Supplier has not demonstrated satisfaction of	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	the Company's creditworthiness standards, the	
Dated Effect	July 03, 2012 ← ive: July 03, 2012	Formatted: Tab stops: 0.75", Left
LIICO	110. Vary 00, 2012	

NHPUC No. 6 GAS
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

July 1, 2009

1

NATIONAL GRID NHER N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 - GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A

Page 8 of 14

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0". Line spacing:

single

Formatted: Number of columns: 2

Formatted: Right

Formatted: Right, Indent: Left: 0", Line

spacing: single

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

X. REPRESENTATIONS

Supplier shall provide, upon ten (10) days written notice from the Company, financial assurance in the form of an

advance deposit, letter of credit, surety bond or financial guaranty from a parent company, as reasonably determined by

the Company. The amount of any such financial assurance required by the Company shall be calculated in accordance

satisfaction of the Company's creditworthiness standards every twelve (12) months during the term of this Agreement

giving consideration to Supplier's payment history in the preceding twelve-month period. Upon the request of Supplier,

the Company shall exercise its sole reasonable discretion to determine whether a change in the form of financial

assurance is warranted. In the event that the Company requires financial assurances in the form of a deposit, such

deposits shall accrue interest in accordance with the Company's Tariff. Such deposit shall be returned to Supplier

within thirty (30) days of the expiration or termination of this Agreement, provided that Supplier is not in default under

this Agreement. The Company may deduct from the deposit any amount payable to the Company by Supplier under

this Agreement, which has not been paid by the Supplier when due, unless such non-payment relates to a documented

billing dispute between Supplier and the Company. Such deduction may be taken by the Company without notice or

demand of any kind and the Company may, in its sole discretion, apply such deposit against any amount then due and

payable. In the event that Company applies all or any portion of such deposit, Supplier shall deposit such sums as are

necessary to replenish the security deposit to its maximum amount, within ten (10) days' notice of such deduction and

with the provisions of Part III, Section 20.3.3 of the Company's Tariff. The Company shall review Supplier's

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

10.0 Each Party represents that it is and shall remain in compliance with all applicable laws, tariffs, and NHPUC regulations during the term of this Agreement.

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Each person executing this Agreement for the respective Parties represents and warrants that he or she has authority to bind that Party.

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Each Party represents that (a) it has the full power and authority to execute, deliver, and perform this Agreement; (b)

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

the execution, delivery, and performance of this Agreement have been duly authorized by all necessary corporate or

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

other action by such Party; and (c) this Agreement constitutes that Party's legal, valid and binding obligation,

July 03, 2012

enforceable against such Party in accordance with its terms.

application.

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Effective: July 03, 2012

Formatted: Tab stops: 0.75", Left

10.1

10.2

NHPUC No. 6 GAS NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

11.0

11.1

11.2

ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A

Each Party shall exercise all reasonable care, diligence and good faith in the performance of its duties pursuant to this

XI. NONDISCLOSURE

Neither Party may disclose any Confidential Information obtained pursuant to this Agreement to any third Party,

including affiliates of such Party, without the express prior written consent of the other Party. As used herein, the term

"Confidential Information" shall include, but not be limited to, all business, financial, and commercial information

pertaining to the Parties, Customers of either or both Parties, Suppliers for either Party, personnel of either Party; any

trade secrets; and other information of a similar nature; whether written or in intangible form that is marked proprietary

Confidential Information shall not include information known to either Party prior to obtaining the same from the other

Party, information in the public domain, or information obtained by a Party from a third party who did not, directly or

indirectly, receive the same from the other Party to this Agreement or from a Party who was under an obligation of

confidentiality to the other Party to this Agreement, or information developed by either Party independent of any

Confidential Information. The receiving Party shall use the higher of the standard of care that the receiving Party uses

to preserve its own Confidential Information or a reasonable standard of care to prevent unauthorized use or disclosure

of such Confidential Information. Each receiving Party shall, upon termination of this Agreement or at any time upon

the request of the disclosing Party, promptly return or destroy all Confidential Information of the disclosing Party then

Notwithstanding the preceding, Confidential Information may be disclosed to any governmental, judicial or regulatory

authority requiring such Confidential Information pursuant to any applicable law, regulation, ruling, or order, provided

that: (a) such Confidential Information is submitted under any applicable provision, if any, for confidential treatment by

such governmental, judicial or regulatory authority; and (b) prior to such disclosure, the other Party is given prompt

notice of the disclosure requirement so that it may take whatever action it deems appropriate, including intervention in

Agreement, and carry out its duties in accordance with applicable recognized professional standards.

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

or confidential with the appropriate owner's name.

Original ATTACHMENT A

Page 9 of 14

Formatted: Number of columns: 2

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Left

Formatted: Right

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Dated: July 03, 2012

any proceeding and the seeking of any injunction to prohibit such disclosure.

Effective: July 03, 2012

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0", Tab stops: 0.75", Left

.

in its possession.

NHPUC No. 6 GAS
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

July 1, 2009

1

١	П	T	D	ΓT	<u> </u>	N	'n	. 6	. (A	C

11.3

12.3

12.4

NATIONAL GRID NHE N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 - GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A Page 10 of 14 Formatted: Line spacing: single

Formatted: Number of columns: 2 Formatted: Right

Formatted: Right, Line spacing: single

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

XII. LIABILITY AND INDEMNIFICATION

addition, obligations under this Article XI shall survive the termination or expiration of this Agreement.

No provision of this Agreement shall prohibit the Company from communicating to its Customers and prospective

customers, information regarding Supplier's eligibility to conduct business on the Company's distribution system. In

- 12.0 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the Force Majeure provisions set forth in Part III, Section 17 of the Company's Tariff are incorporated by reference as if set forth herein.
- 12.1 The Parties acknowledge and agree that the liability and indemnification provisions in Part III, Section 17 of the Company's Tariff are incorporated by reference as if set forth herein.
- For purposes of such liability and indemnification, however, the Parties acknowledge and agree that nothing in such 12.2 Tariff prohibits one Party from impleading the other Party as a third-party defendant, whether or not one or both Parties are named as defendants in the initial claim of a third party. The third-party claim shall be stayed pending resolution of any dispute regarding liability and indemnification under this Agreement. Such resolution shall be final and binding upon the Parties only after agreement between the Parties or after entry of a final judgment, after any further appeals of a court of competent jurisdiction to which any appeal may have been taken from the determination of the arbitrator(s).
 - The Parties acknowledge and agree that for purposes of Part III, Section 17 the Company's Tariff, a Party seeking recovery from the other Party in connection with the performance of its obligations of the Tariff shall not be entitled to recovery where its own negligent acts or omissions contribute to or cause such damages, costs, fines, penalties or liabilities.
 - The Parties expressly acknowledge and agree that the dispute resolution provision in Article XIII of this Agreement shall apply to any and all disputes arising under this Article, including, without limitation, those disputes that arise as a result of either of the Parties being named as a defendant in the primary action or being named as a third-party defendant by a defendant in the primary action.
- 12.5 Notwithstanding anything in this Agreement or the Tariff to the contrary, in no event shall any Party hereto be liable to any other Party hereto for indirect, consequential, punitive, special, or exemplary damages under any theory of law that is now or may in the future be in effect, including without limitation: contract, tort, N.H.R.S.A. Ch. 358-A, strict liability, or negligence.

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Indent: Left: 0", First line: 0", Tab stops: 0.75", Left

Dated: July 03, 2012 Effective: July 03, 2012

Original ATTACHMENT A

Page 11 of 14

Formatted: Line spacing: single

NHPUC No. 6 GAS
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS
LIBERTY UTILITIES

I			
12.6	Notwithstanding the availability of other remedies at law or in equity, either Party hereto shall be entitled to specific		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	performance to remedy a breach of this Agreement by the other Party.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
		7	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
12.7	Supplier further agrees that it shall indemnify, defend and hold harmless the Company with respect to any claim, suit,		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	damages or costs of any kind arising from any action or inaction of the Company in reliance upon the nominations,		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	scheduling instructions or other communications from Supplier. The Parties agree that reliance on such instructions and	(Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	communications shall be deemed reasonable and shall not constitute negligence.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
12.8	The provisions of this Article XII shall survive the termination of this Agreement.		
	XIII. DISPUTE RESOLUTION		
13.0	Disputes hereunder shall be reduced to writing and referred to the Parties' representatives for resolution. The Parties'		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	representatives shall meet and make all reasonable efforts to resolve the dispute. Pending resolution, the Parties shall	(Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	continue to fulfill their obligations under this Agreement in good faith, unless this Agreement has been suspended or		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	terminated. If the Parties fail to resolve the dispute within thirty (30) days, they may mutually agree to pursue		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	mediation or arbitration to resolve such issues.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
13.1	The interpretation and performance of this Agreement shall be in accordance with and controlled by the laws of the	(Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	State of New Hampshire, without regard to the doctrines governing choice of <u>law</u> . All disputes arising hereunder shall		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	be brought either before the NHPUC or the state courts of the State of New Hampshire.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	XIV. <u>COMMUNICATIONS</u>		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
14.1	Except as otherwise provided herein, any notices given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be delivered		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	to the Company as set forth in Exhibit A, by hand or sent by (a) certified mail, return receipt requested, first class		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	postage prepaid, (b) telecopy, or (c) a nationally recognized courier service. Notices and other communications to		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Supplier shall also be addressed as shown on Exhibit A. Notices given hereunder shall be deemed to have been given	{	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	upon receipt or any refusal to accept; telecopied notices shall be deemed to have been given upon confirmation of their		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	receipt.		
			Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
I			

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.
Dated: July 03, 2012
Effective: July 03, 2012

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS

LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A* Page 12 of 14

Formatted: Font: Not Bold

Formatted: Right

All communications required by the Company's Tariff shall be made in accordance with the schedule listed in Exhibit

A. Information on active Company fax numbers and e-mail addresses shall be posted on the Company's Internet

Website at http://www/.[company].com.

XV. ENFORCEABILITY

In the event that any portion or part of this Agreement is deemed invalid, against public policy, void or otherwise 15.0

unenforceable by a court of law, the validity and enforceability of the remaining portions thereof shall otherwise be

fully enforceable.

15.1 No waiver by any Party of any one or more defaults by the other Party in the performance of any provision of this

Agreement shall operate or be construed as a waiver of any other present or future default, whether of a like or different

character. No delay by either Party in enforcing any of its rights hereunder shall be deemed a waiver of such rights.

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font: (Default) +Body (Calibri), 10.5 pt

Formatted: Default Paragraph Font, Font:

(Default) +Body (Calibri), 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt

NHPUC No. 6 GAS NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES

Original ATTACHMENT A Page 13 of 14

	XVI. ASSIGNMENT AND DELEGATION		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	F. I. Esterman Francisco	\leq	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
16.0	Any entity that shall succeed by purchase, merger or consolidation to the assets and properties,		Formatted: Left, Line spacing: Double
substa	ntially or as an entity, of either Party hereto shall be entitled to the rights and shall be		Formatted: Left, Indent: Left: 0", Hanging: 0.5", Line spacing: Double
subjec	subject to the obligations of its predecessor in interest under this Agreement.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
16.1	Either Party may, without relieving itself of its obligations under this Agreement, assign any of		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
10.1	Educa Farty may, without reneving usen of its obligations under this Agreement, assign any of	_	Formatted: Left, Line spacing: Double
its righ	its rights or obligations hereunder to an affiliated entity, but otherwise no assignment of this.		Formatted: Left, Indent: Left: 0", Hanging: 0.5", Line spacing: Double
Agreen	Agreement or any of the rights or obligations hereunder shall be made unless there first shall have been obtained the written		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	consent of the other Party. No assignment by Supplier shall take effect until the assignee has met the requirements of	//	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	consent of the other rarry. No assignment by Supplier shan take creet than the assignee has met the requirements of	\	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Article IV hereunder. No assignment of this Agreement shall relieve the assigning Party of any of its obligations under	_ `	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	this Agreement until such obligations have been assumed by the assigned		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	this Agreement until such obligations have been assumed by the assignee.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
16.2	The restrictions on assignment contained herein shall not in any way prevent either Party from pledging or mortgaging		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	its rights as security for its indebtedness.		
16.3	In addition, either Party may subcontract its duties under this Agreement to a subcontractor provided that the		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	subcontracting Party shall remain fully responsible as a principal and not as a guarantor for performance of any		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	subcontracted duties, and shall serve as the point of contact between its subcontractor and the other Party, and the		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	subcontractor shall meet the requirements of any applicable laws, rules, regulations, and Tariff. The assigning or		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	subcontracting Party shall provide the other Party with thirty (30) calendar days' prior written notice of any such		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	subcontracting or assignment, which notice shall include such information about the subcontractor as the other Party		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	shall reasonably require.		
	XVII. <u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>		Formatted: Line spacing: Double
17.0	THE A		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
17.0	This Agreement, all Exhibits and attachments hereto and all documents referenced herein, constitute the entire		Formatted: Left, Indent: Left: 0", Hanging:
	agreement between the Parties and supersedes all other agreements, communications, and representations. Paragraph		0.5", Line spacing: Double Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	headings are for convenience only and are not to be construed as part of this Agreement.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Unless otherwise provided herein, no modification of, or supplement to, the terms and provisions stated in this		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
17.1			Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
	Agreement shall be or become effective without the written consent of both Parties.		·

NHPUC No. 6 GAS ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A		
NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc. Dated: July 03, 2012		
Effective: July 03, 2012		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
N.H.P.U.C. No. 7 – GAS LIBERTY UTILITIES Original ATTACHMENT Page 14 of	<u>^A</u> 14	
	_	
17.2 This Agreement may be executed simultaneously in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be a	n _	Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
original but all of which shall constitute one and the same document.		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
In witness whereof, the Parties have caused this Agreement to be executed by their duly authorized representatives as		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
of the date above.		
of the date above.		
(GUIDDI HED)		
[SUPPLIER]		
Ву		
Title		Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New
		Roman, 10.5 pt
•		Formatted: Font: 10.5 pt
[COMPANY]		
By		
Title		

July 1, 2009

NHPUC No. 6 GAS

ORIGINAL ATTACHMENT A

NATIONAL GRID NHEnergyNorth Natural Gas, Inc.

<u>Dated: July 03, 2012</u> <u>Effective: July 03, 2012</u> **Formatted:** Right: 0.25", Top: 0.5", Bottom: 0.5", Section start: Continuous, Footer distance from edge: 0", Number of columns: 2

Formatted: Font: (Default) Times New Roman, 10.5 pt